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tinuously, to see th:1t the e sch ... mes are really expedited and co .npleted in tim", 1

SHRI P.C. SETHI: M nitoring is there. As far as th... totll money allocated and the money spent is concerned I would certainly collect the information and pass it on to the hon, Member.

SHRI AJOY B1SWAS: I wish to
~oint out to the hon. Minister that in regard to the devcloptn nt of the north-eastern region, already ' eight meetings have been held and I am sorry to say that not a single item ha been taken up for development in Tripura. The Tripura Government ha already sent up a propo al for setting up of a paper mill and for the con truction of railway line from Dharmanagato to Agartala. J want to know from the Minister why these items were not taken up in the earlier meeting.
Already eight meetings have been held.
I want to know why even a single Item relating to development in Tripura has not been taken ut) by the committee; I want to know when it will be taken up.

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
Somehow or other the Chief . Minister of Tripura could not attend the last meeting But, it is not correct to say that nothing has been done for Tripura. Regarding the National Highway which is going to Tripura via Shillong and all that we have taken steps to see that all the weak bridges are strengthened. Necessary steps have been taken in this respect. Regarding the paper mill it was not in the Agenda and we have not discussed it.

Removal of the Statue of poet Kamoish from Goa

*418. PROF. MADHU DANDA­
V ATE: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a grave discontent among freedom fighters in Goa on the failure of the Government to remove the statue of the Portuguese poet Kamoish from Goa in response to the patriotic aspirations of the peol11e ;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the Cq.ie( Minister .of Goa had assured in Goa . As embly that peoples' strong feelings on this matter would be conveyed to the Centre;

.
(c) if so: whether Centre has received any communication from Government of Goa in this regard; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto 'I

THE M1NISTER OF STATE IN THE
MIN[STR Y OF HOME AFFAlRS (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) The
Governm ... nt of Goa, Daman and Diu inform~d that there was a demand from local freedom fighters to remove the statue of Portuguese Poet, Luiz de Camoes which had been ere:tedd uring the Portuguese regime.

(b) to (d) In the course of discussion in the Goa Assembly on a Calling Attention Motion regarding the damage cau ed to the statue by some explosive substance on the night of July 24, 1983, the Chief Minister of Goa, had assured that he would convey the feelings of the Hou e to the Government of India. A formal reference on the subject has b en received from the Government of Goa and the matter is under consideration.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is not a fact that generally, as far as the reaction to a litterateur or a poet is concerned, it i one of universal appreciation. But in spite of thi general proposition, since this freedom fighters in Goa have been agitating for the removal of the statue of Luiz de Camoes which had been created during the Portugue e regime, has the Minister tried to find out why there is uch a stron& feeling and whether in the writings and campaigns of this poet there wa anything that was deteri men taJ or derogatory of the freedom movement in Goa 1 I there something within your knowledge 1
If 0, will you kindly share your know-led&e with the House 1
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THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRJ P.C. SETHI) : As far as this movement i concerned I would like to point out that there are mixed feelings with regard to this, However \ ery strong feel. ing is there that this hould be statue removed. I would also like to po:nt out that this tatue is at present situatej in a religious place and therefore that also will have to be taken into consideration.
However, the feelings of the As embly of Goa have been conveyed to the Government of India and we are taking action in the con uitation with the Archaeological Department. We have received the communication only ye terday anti naturally the hon. Member would appreciate that we would take orne time to take the decision. However, we w;1I be taking into consideration the feelings exprcs,ed in the Goa A embly. As far a 1 he writings of thi poet arc concerned, Sir, I have no knowledge about the same.

PRO . MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, there i no reply to my first que. lion.
Wh t is the rea on as to why the people

f a was 0 much opposed to thi ' particular poet? Normally, pets arc universally appreciated in love.

( Interruptions)

SHRI P. . SETHf: I have no knowledge about the writings of thi.s poet.

PRO , MADHU DAN AVATE: He has pleaded ign rance. 1 accept that.
N w, the e ond part of thc question is ... . .. ( 1IIfe""'priol1s) My second . uppJe­
mentHY i thl. While replying part (b)
(c) and (d) f my questi n, you have said that the hief Mini tcl' of Goa had asure:! that he w uld convey the f eling.

of the Hou e, that i , the A embly t the Government of India . A formal reference n the obje t has been rcc~ived.

Now, I would like to know whether the hief Minister of Goa like a fine Po ·t

Ma ter-General has only end and conveyed the strong feeling of the HOLl C in Goa or whether along with the ommunication of tho e feel ings, he had al 0

tried to teJl you what exactly are the feeling of the Government of Goa , Diu, Daman. I would I1ke to know \\ hether he had only communicated the feelings or whether he had committed about the point of view of the Government of Goa.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: He has communicated to us the proceeding of the As embJy of Goa and naturaI1y a majority of the Member were for the removal of this statue. That includes the feelings of the ruling party also.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I was asking some clarifications. The question js not replied to.
My specific question was whether the Chief Mini ter of Goa had ju t conveyed and communicated to you the feelings of the House or whether he has himself committed about the view point, the viewpoint of his Government. He has only referred to the ruling party's feelings.
But he has not said anything about the Government's points of view. I want to know wh-:ther he had any commitment regard ing the view-point of the Government of Goa.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, we received thi communication only yesterday and I have not gone through the content.
However, the information is that the Government has al 0 recommended the removal.

SHRJ EDUARDO FALEIRO: Mr.
Speak r, Sir, Luiz de Camoes was an epic poet of the 15th Century. But as Prof.
Madhu Dandavate ha said, he did culo'­
gise Portuguese expansionism and we now call him imperialist and we h{lve no sympathy for him. However, the statue is in the raligious complex, the Church complex which is 10 ate in old Goa. Will the Government, before taking a final decision in this malter, as a mattftr of principle, also take a confidence the religious faith there who are as patriotic as everyone of us here ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The hon. Speaker of the Goa As embly who happens to belong this religious has al.>o written to us, has also communicated to us, that the Statue should be removed.
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SHRI EDUARDO FALBIRO: Sir~ I am 00 the P~)~~ that the relJgious faith which is in control of the statue should also be taken into confidence, as a matter of principle.

SHRI P. C .. SETHI: This 513 tue has been recently installed there.

( Interruptions)
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WRITT N ANSWERS TO QUESTIO~S

Mid-Term Appraisal of Sixth Plan

*419. SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-

SHEKHARA MURTHY:

SHRI B. V. DESAI:

Will the M;inis tcr of PLANNINO .be pleased to state:

(a) whethsr it is a fact that Planning Commission met on 3 August, 1983 to finali e the mid-term appraisal of the Sixth Plan;

(b) if so, whether various Advisory Councils also met the Prime Minister aod submitted various proposals in regard to th~ co.nsideratiol1 of economic resQurces and the plans that should be added in the Sixth Plan to achieve the targ~ts that have not been fulfilled in the Sixth
Plan;

(c) what were the majQr decisio~

taken by the ~lannin~ Com.!t1issi~n;

(d) to what extent they' will be implemented during the remaining period of the Plan; and

(e)
regard
States 1

whether any directive in this has been issued to various

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S.B. CHA VAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Council of Economic Advisers has submitted its fir t Report in which the Council has examined a variety of subjects which have a bearing on the current functioning of the Indian economy.

(c) and (d) The Planning Commission finalised the Mid-term Appraisal of the Sixth Plan. The document was laid on the House on 19.8.83.

(e) There is no question of issuing aFJY directive to the States in this regard.

Adoption of Villages by Industriali ts for Development

420. SHRI R. L. BHATIA: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has urged the indu~­
trialists to adopt villages t9 improve the lot ,of the rural poor;

(b) if so, their response; and

(c) which of the Industrial Houses have come forward to implement his suggestion ?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S.B. CHA VAN): (a) Yes, Sir. I made an observation to this effect in the course of an Adre i delivered at the Installation M~ting of the Rotary Club
(West Delhi) on 30th July, 1983. .

(~) and (~) it is too ea~ly to ~s tho response.

